

Case No. 23-3100

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

VOTEAMERICA and VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Kansas,
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Kansas and
STEPHEN M. HOWE, in his official capacity as District Attorney of Johnson County,
Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Kansas - Kansas City
Case No. 2:21-CV-02253-KHV · Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, U.S. District Judge*

APPELLEES' BRIEF
[Oral Argument Requested]

JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD, ESQ.
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-2000 Telephone
jyoungwood@stblaw.com

MARK P. JOHNSON, ESQ.
DENTONS US LLP
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 460-2400 Telephone
mark.johnson@dentons.com

DANIELLE M. LANG, ESQ.
ALICE C.C. HULING, ESQ.
HAYDEN JOHNSON, ESQ.
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, District of Columbia 20005
(202) 736-2200 Telephone
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org
ahuling@campaignlegalcenter.org
hjohnson@campaignlegalcenter.org

Attorneys for Appellees VoteAmerica And Voter Participation Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Voter Participation Center.....	4
B. The 2020 Election in Kansas.....	6
C. The Kansas Legislature Enacts H.B. 2332.....	7
D. Appellees Bring Suit and Move For Preliminary Injunction	8
E. The District Court Permanently Enjoins the Personalized Application Prohibition and Enters Judgment.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Personalized Application Prohibition Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....	15
A. The Personalized Application Prohibition Abridges VPC’s Core Political Speech	15
1. The District Court Correctly Held That Distribution of Advance Mail Ballot Applications Is Core Political Speech, Not Non-Expressive Conduct	20
a. VPC’s Mailers Are An Intertwined Package of Speech	20
b. Providing Personalized Applications Is Expressive Conduct	22
c. Disseminating Information in Personalized Advance Mail Voting Applications Is Protected Speech.....	26

B.	The Personalized Application Prohibition Abridges VPC’s Core Political Speech by Eliminating Its Most Effective Means of Speaking and Reducing the Overall Quantum of Speech	30
C.	The Personalized Application Prohibition Is Content-Based Discrimination	34
D.	The Personalized Application Prohibition Abridges VPC’s Associational Rights	37
E.	<i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Does Not Apply And Would Require Strict Scrutiny In Any Event	41
II.	The Personalized Application Prohibition Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	44
A.	The Prohibition Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Combat Voter Confusion or Promote Efficient Election Administration.....	46
B.	The Prohibition Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Preventing Voter Fraud.....	50
III.	While Intermediate Scrutiny Is Inapplicable, the Prohibition Would Not Survive It	53
IV.	The Prohibition Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	29
<i>ACORN v. City of Tulsa</i> 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Am. Ass’n of Disabilities v. Herrera</i> 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010).....	38
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	41
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	45
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	38
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	26
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	30
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	38

Burdick v. Takushi
 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....41

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones
 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....32

Campbell v. Buckley
 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000)42

Chandler v. City of Arvada, Co.
 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002) 17, 31

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez
 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....41

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC
 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)..... 34, 35

City of Dallas v. Stanglin
 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....40

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence
 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 23, 24

Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York
 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....17

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.
 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 42, 43

Cressman v. Thompson
 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) 22, 24

Doe v. Reed,
 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....30

Essence, Inc. v. City of Fed. Heights
 285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002) 54, 55, 56

Fish v. Schwab
 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)42

Gralike v. Cook,
191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999)30

Grant v. Meyer
828 F.2d 1446 (10th Cir. 1987)41

Harmon v. City of Norman
981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020)56

Healy v. James
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 39, 40, 41

Horstkoetter v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety
159 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998)26

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 23, 29

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....57

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.
381 U.S. 301 (1965).....18

League of Women Voters v. Hargett
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)..... 19, 38

Lichtenstein v. Hargett
489 F. Supp. 3d 753 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)..... 25, 26

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio
319 U.S. 141 (1943).....49

Mathis v. Huff & Puff Tracking, Inc.
787 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2015)47

Mazo v. New Jersey Sec’y of State
54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)43

McCullen v. Coakley
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 35, 36, 47

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... passim

Meyer v. Grant
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... passim

NAACP v. Button
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 37, 38, 39, 41

Obeslo v. Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co
6 F.4th 1135 (10th Cir. 2021)12

Peck v. McCann
43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022)50

Reed v. Town of Gilbert
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 35, 36, 44

Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Ct. for N.M.
106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997).....18

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 21, 46, 51, 52

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 24, 25

S.D. Voice v. Noem
432 F. Supp. 3d 991 (D.S.D. 2020)36

Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.
727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013)41

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 26, 27, 28, 37

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....46

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 29, 30

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 54, 55, 56

U.S. W., Inc. v. F.C.C.
 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) 26, 28

United States v. Friday
 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)12

United States v. O’Brien
 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 53, 54

United States v. Wheeler
 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015)12

United States v. Williams
 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....56

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment
 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....2, 16

VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger
 609 F. Supp. 3d 1341 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 25, 26

Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade
 488 F. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2012)40

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism
 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....53

Yes On Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage
 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) 12, 17, 44, 52

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13433

28 U.S.C. § 13573

28 U.S.C. § 22013
28 U.S.C. § 22023
28 U.S.C. §13314
42 U.S.C. § 19833
52 U.S.C. § 2106137
H.B. 2332 § 3(k)(2).....7
H.B. 2332 § 3(l)(1).....7
K.S.A. § 21-6602(a)(3) 8, 16, 58
K.S.A. § 21-6602(b).....8, 16
K.S.A. § 25-112(k)(1).....50
K.S.A. § 25-112(k)(2).....7, 35
K.S.A. § 25-11227
K.S.A. §§ 25-1122(b).....8
K.S.A. § 25-1122(e)(1)-(2)51
K.S.A. § 25-1122(i).....51
K.S.A. § 25-1122(k)(1)-(2).....8, 35
K.S.A. §§ 25-1122(k)(2)-(5)..... 16, 57, 58
K.S.A. § 25-1122(k)(4).....37
K.S.A. § 25-1122(k)(5).....8
K.S.A. § 25-243151
